

In the
United States Court
for the
District of Columbia

P.J.E.S.,		
	<i>Plaintiff,</i>	
<i>v.</i>		Civil Action 1:20-cv-02245 (EGS)
Chad Wolf, <i>et al.</i>	<i>Defendants.</i>	

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OF THE
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae*..... 1

Statement 1

Legal Standard..... 3

Argument 3

 I. Repeals by implication are disfavored. 4

 II. Section 245 is neither a substitute for nor in irreconcilable
 conflict with the Immigration and Nationality Act 5

 III. Congress’s subsequent amendments to the immigration-
 related provisions of the Health Service Act show a lack of
 implicit repeal..... 7

Conclusion 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law:

Branch v. Smith, 538 U.S. 254 (2003) 4

Defs. of Wildlife v. United States EPA,
420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005) 6–7

Defs. of Wildlife v. United States EPA,
450 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 2006) 7

Hunter v. FERC, 711 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 4

Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp., 456 U.S. 461 (1982)..... 4

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007) 6–7

Mills v. District of Columbia, 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 3

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 4

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012) 6

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co., 426 U.S. 148 (1976) 4

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co., 467 U.S. 986 (1984) 4

United States v. Borden Co., 308 U.S. 188 (1939)..... 4

United States v. United Cont’l Tuna Corp.,
425 U.S. 164 (1976) 4

Statutes:

Public Health Service Act,
Pub. L. No. 78-410, 58 Stat. 682 (1944) 2–3, 5, 7

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952,
Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163..... 3, 6–8

Hawaii Omnibus Act, Pub.
L. 86–624, 74 Stat. 419 (1960) 8

National Consumer Health Information and Health Promotion
Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94–317, 90 Stat. 695 8

Public Health Security and Bioterrorism Preparedness and
Response Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107–188, 116 Stat. 594..... 8

William Wilburforce Trafficking Victims Protection Act
of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat, 5044..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1158 3, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 3, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1232..... 3, 6

42 U.S.C. § 264..... 2–3

42 U.S.C. § 265..... 2–3, 5

Regulations:

Control of Communicable Diseases; Foreign Quarantine:
Suspension of Introduction of Persons Into United States
From Designated Foreign Countries or Places for Public
Health Purposes, 85 Fed. Reg. 16,559–67 (Mar. 24, 2020) 2

Notice of Order Under Sections 362 and 365 of the Public
Health Service Act Suspending Introduction of Certain
Persons From Countries Where a Communicable Disease
Exists, 85 Fed. Reg. 17,060–88 (Mar. 26, 2020) 2
